

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED DECEMBER 4, 2015

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 15-1063 (and  
consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CHRISTOPHER S. YOO  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Christopher S. Yoo  
University of Pennsylvania Law School  
3501 Sansom St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-6204  
Tel: (215) 746-8772  
Fax: (215) 573-2025  
Email: csyoo@law.upenn.edu

August 6, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE, AUTHORSHIP, MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS, AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE RECLASSIFICATION OF INTERNET ACCESS AS A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT .....	2
A. As the Supreme Court Recognized in <i>Brand X</i> , Internet Transmissions that Rely on the Domain Name System Are Not Telecommunications. ....	4
B. As the Supreme Court Recognized in <i>Brand X</i> , Internet Transmissions that Access Cached Content Are Not Telecommunications .....	9
II. THE <i>ORDER</i> 'S ATTEMPT TO RECONCILE ITS INTERPRETATION WITH THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1, 2, 13, 15
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 16
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421, 446 (1987) .....	2
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	2

### Federal Agency Decisions

Order, <i>Request for Review by InterCall, Inc. of Decision of Universal Service Administrator</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 10731 (2008) .....	12
--	----

### Statutes and Regulations

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*:

§ 153(50).....	1, 12
§ 153(53).....	12
§ 332(c)(1)(A).....	20
§ 332(d)(1)–(2).....	20

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**Other Authorities**

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1993) .....	3
Vinton G. Cerf & Robert E. Kahn, <i>A Protocol for Packet Network Interconnection</i> , 22 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON COMM. 637 (1974) .....	4,5
Geoff Huston, <i>Web Caching</i> , INTERNET PROTOCOL J., Sept. 1999, at 2, available at <a href="http://www.cisco.com/web/about/ac123/ac147/archived_issues/ipj_2-3/ipj_2-3.pdf">http://www.cisco.com/web/about/ac123/ac147/archived_issues/ipj_2-3/ipj_2-3.pdf</a> .....	5
JAMES F. KUROSE & KEITH W. ROSS, <i>COMPUTER NETWORKING: A TOP-DOWN APPROACH</i> (5th ed. 2010) .....	4
Robert Lemos, <i>Got Malware? Three Signs Revealed in DNS Traffic</i> , DARK READING, May 23, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.darkreading.com/analytics/security-monitoring/got-malware-three-signs-revealed-in-dns-traffic/d/d-id/1139680">http://www.darkreading.com/analytics/security-monitoring/got-malware-three-signs-revealed-in-dns-traffic/d/d-id/1139680</a> .....	17
2 THE NEW SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (rev. 3d ed. 1993).....	3
LARRY L. PETERSON & BRUCE S. DAVIE, <i>COMPUTER NETWORKS: A SYSTEMS APPROACH</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	4
WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1991) .....	3
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986) .....	3
Whois Results, Network Solutions, <a href="http://www.networksolutions.com/whois/results.jsp?ip=128.91.34.233">http://www.networksolutions.com/whois/results.jsp?ip=128.91.34.233</a> .....	5
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Is There a Role for Common Carriage in an Internet-Based World?</i> , 51 HOUS. L. REV. 545 (2013).....	
Lixia Zhang et al., <i>Named Data Networking</i> , 44 ACM SIGCOMM COMPUTER COMM. REV. 66 (2014).....	14
